Public Document Pack

Havering

LONDON BOROUGH

HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY SUB-
COMMITTEE
(INFORMAL MEETING)
AGENDA

Wednesday

7.00pm 16 March 2022

Remote Meeting

Members 6: Quorum 3

COUNCILLORS:

Conservative Group Residents’ Group Independents
(3) (1) Residents’Group
(1)
Nisha Patel (Chairman) Nic Dodin David Durant
Philippa Crowder
Ciaran White

North Havering
Residents’ Group (1)

Vacancy

For information about the meeting please contact:
Anthony Clements 01708 433065
anthony.clements@oneSource.co.uk




Health Overview & Scrutiny Sub-Committee, 16 March 2022

Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London Borough of Havering

Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, except in
circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law.

Reporting means:-

¢ filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting;

e using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at a meeting as it
takes place or later; or

e reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so that the report or
commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the person is not present.

Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary or report. This is
to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted.

Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 that they wish to
report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable employees to guide anyone choosing to
report on proceedings to an appropriate place from which to be able to report effectively.

Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and walking around
could distract from the business in hand.

What is Overview & Scrutiny?

Each local authority is required by law to establish an overview and scrutiny function to
support and scrutinise the Council’s executive arrangements. Each overview and scrutiny sub-
committee has its own remit as set out in the terms of reference but they each meet to
consider issues of local importance.

The sub-committees have a number of key roles:

1. Providing a critical friend challenge to policy and decision makers.
2. Driving improvement in public services.
3. Holding key local partners to account.

4. Enabling the voice and concerns to the public.

The sub-committees consider issues by receiving information from, and questioning, Cabinet
Members, officers and external partners to develop an understanding of proposals, policy and
practices. They can then develop recommendations that they believe will improve
performance, or as a response to public consultations. These are considered by the Overview
and Scrutiny Board and if approved, submitted for a response to Council, Cabinet and other
relevant bodies.

Sub-Committees will often establish Topic Groups to examine specific areas in much greater
detail. These groups consist of a number of Members and the review period can last for



Health Overview & Scrutiny Sub-Committee, 16 March 2022

anything from a few weeks to a year or more to allow the Members to comprehensively
examine an issue through interviewing expert witnesses, conducting research or undertaking
site visits. Once the topic group has finished its work it will send a report to the Sub-Committee
that created it and will often suggest recommendations for the Overview and Scrutiny Board to
pass to the Council’s Executive.

Terms of Reference:

Scrutiny of NHS Bodies under the Council’s Health Scrutiny function



Health Overview & Scrutiny Sub-Committee, 16 March 2022

DECLARING INTERESTS FLOWCHART — QUESTIONS TO ASK YOURSELF

What matters are being discussed?

A4

D
P Does the business relate to or is it likely to affect a disclosable pecuniary interest. These will include the
interests of a spouse or c
[...]
P
E
c \/
u Would a member of the public, with . )
N knowledge of the relevant facts, You can participate in the
I reasonably regard your personal meeting and vote (or
interest to be so significant that it is NO remain in the room if not a
A likely to prejudice your member of the meeting)
R Y
Y E
S
] - Does the matter affect your financial position or the financial position of any person or body
N through whom you have a personal interest?
- Does the matter relate to an approval, consent, licence, permission or registration that affects
T you or any person or body with which you have a personal interest? NO
E - Does the matter not fall within one of the exempt categories of decisions?
R Y
E E
S s
T
Speak to Monitoring Officer in advance of the meeting to avoid allegations of
corruption or bias




Health Overview & Scrutiny Sub-Committee, 16 March 2022

AGENDA ITEMS

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE
MEMBERS

(if any) — receive.

2 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST
Members are invited to disclose any interests in any of the items on the agenda at this
point of the meeting. Members may still disclose an interest in an item at any time
prior to the consideration of the matter.

3 TRANSFORMATION BOARDS (Pages 1 - 18)
Report attached.

4 BLOOD TEST TURNAROUND TIMES (Pages 19 - 32)
Report attached.

5 ST GEORGE'S HOSPITAL UPDATE (Pages 33 - 36)

Report attached.

Zena Smith
Democratic and Election Services Manager



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 3

Havering

LONDON BOROUGH

HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE,
14 MARCH 2022

Subject Heading: BHR Transformation Boards 21/22 Key
Progress and Achievements to Date

Report Author and contact details: Hanh Xuan-Tang, Deputy Director of

Transformation - PMO, NHS North East

London CCG, BHR and Integrated Care

Partnership

Hanh.Xuan-Tangl@nhs.net

Policy context: NHS officers will present an update of

the progress of the 21/22

Transformation Programmes across

BHR

Financial summary: No impact of presenting information
itself.

SUMMARY

The Barking & Dagenham, Havering and Redbridge (BHR) Transformation Boards
21/22 Key Progress and Achievements to Date report was presented to the
Integrated Care Partnership Board (ICPB) in November 2021. The ICPB had
requested that the report is presented and shared at local Borough Overview and
Scrutiny Committees for information.

RECOMMENDATIONS

That the Sub-Committee notes the contents of the report and the progress and
achievements of the BHR Transformation Boards so far.

Page 1



Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Committee, 14 March 2022

REPORT DETAIL

Due to the Covid Pandemic in 2020/21, the BHR System Transformation Boards
(Older People and Frailty, Long Term Conditions, Planned Care, Urgent and
Emergency Care, Children and Young People, Cancer) had paused some of the
Transformational development work as resources were re-deployed and re-
prioritised to support the Covid response and Covid vaccination Programmes.

The BHR Transformation Boards had restarted from Q1 2021/22 as the system
gradually returned to ‘Business as Usual’. As part of the ‘re-start’ process, at the
beginning of 2021/22, each Transformation Board had set out their priorities for the
year which incorporated National and Local requirements to support Covid
recovery, and also to develop and implement Transformational initiatives and
services to support the longer-term Sustainability of the BHR system, as detailed in
the BHR Integrated Sustainability Plan (ISP).

The attached report provides an update on the progress made during 21/22 so far
by each of the Transformation Boards against their priorities, and the impact of the
Transformational changes made to date.

IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS

Financial implications and risks: None of this covering report.

Legal implications and risks: None of this covering report.

Human Resources implications and risks: None of this covering report.
Equalities implications and risks: None of this covering report.

Environmental and Climate Change implications and risks: None of this
covering report.

BACKGROUND PAPERS

None.

Page 2



A2 BHR Integrated Care Partnership m

'
/l\ Better care, better lives, together for all

North East London

Clinical Commissioning Group

BHR Transformation Board
21/22 Key Progress and
Achievements to Date

Meeting name: London Borough of Havering (LBH) Overview and Scrutiny
Committee (OSC)

Presenter: Tracy Rubery — Director of Transformation (NEL CCG)/ Hanh Xuan-

Tang — Deputy Director of Recovery and Planning

Date: 14" March 2022

Barking and Dagenham, Havering and Redbridge



Background

The NHS services covering the London Boroughs of Barking and Dagenham, Havering and Redbridge (BHR)
System have seen declining financial performance since at least 2012 and possibly even earlier. These financial
challenges are linked closely to negative changes in the outcomes for our population. The drivers of the
challenges are related to a historic and chronic under-investment in Out of Hospital Support for patients with a
lack of focus on prevention and early intervention. This has driven a significant increase in Non-Elective
Admissions particularly for Older People and those with one or more Long Term Conditions.

In 2018/19 the NHS partners in BHR agreed London’s first integrated Financial Recovery Plan (FRP) and in the
f('-gost year of operation saw a significant improvement both in system finances and the start of changes and
irﬂprovements In outcomes for our population.

Due to the Covid Pandemic, the changes in national contracting arrangements and the positive impacts of
accelerated integration of our system Partners, the original FRP has been reviewed and has resulted in the
development of the Integrated Sustainability Plan (ISP). The ISP resets the previous FRP and expands the
scope to include redressing historic under-investment in Out of Hospital services. The aim of the ISP is to
reduce secondary care activity by Transforming Health and Care services and delivering care differently, closer
to home, improving outcomes and investing in prevention.




Background Continued

The BHR System Transformation Boards are a key part of the system architecture which will deliver the transformation
required to support the assumptions set out in the ISP. Transformation Boards are responsible for the development of
care models for their particular care group within the overall strategic framework set by the Integrated Care Partnership
Board (ICPB). They are made up of all partners across health, care and voluntary sector in BHR and have strong
clinical representation. They will continue to develop plans through co-production with residents, patients and their
families.

There are currently eight Transformation Boards in BHR comprising:
Cancer

Ghildren and Young People (CYP)

I?;!;:arning Disabilities (LD) and Autism (North East London System wide Board)
Long Term Conditions (LTC)

Mental Health (NELFT/North East London System wide Board)

Planned Care

Older People/ Frailty

1.
2.
3.
4.
5.
6.
7.
8.

This pack provides an update on the current progress of each of the BHR system Transformation Boards so far.

Urgent and Emergency Care (UEC)




Aims and Objectives of the BHR Transformation Boards

The role of the Transformation Boards is to develop and deliver service transformation to improve the
outcomes of our population, tackling inequalities and in turn, deliver efficiencies and savings by reducing the
burden on the Acute Hospitals and shifting care closer to home. Some of the key aims and objective of the
ISP include:

Integrated and Collaborative working across system partners to:

* Increase Prevention services
Improve Early Detection and Early Intervention
Promote Self-Care and Self-Management
Bringing Care Closer to Home by increasing investment into Community and Primary Care based
services and therefore avoid patients attending Hospital when they don’t need to and allowing patients
to be
[...]
2 = o
(@) 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22
D Financial Year / Month
B
0
Key notes

+ Significant work has been undertaken by the Trust to improve the Faster Diagnosis times including:
» Dedicated clinical review clinics established with consultant time to sign patient off pathway
* Local process agreed with Primary Care on endoscopy sign off process to support FDS compliance
» Clinic capacity increased to reduce median waits
+ Clinical triage team booking directly onto Endoscopy list
* Increased Radiology scanning capacity to support delivery of FDS and resource has been allocated to support Gynae and Urology specifically.

* This work has resulted in the current performance being back at pre-Covid levels. The FDS December 2021 Published information indicates a performance of 77.30%,
2.30% above the 75.0% Target.

* There has also been an improved position for the 28 Day FDS in Gynaecology and Upper Gl seen in September 2021.




Agenda Item 4

Havering

LONDON BOROUGH

HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE,
14 MARCH 2022

Subject Heading: Update on the community phlebotomy
(blood testing) pilot programme

Report Author and contact details: Jeremy Kidd, Deputy Director of
Planned Care (BHR), NHS North East
London CCG, BHR and Integrated Care
Partnership

Jeremy.kiddl@nhs.net

Policy context: Community phlebotomy is a key
service for local people and has
therefore been as a subject for scrutiny
by the Sub-Committee

Financial summary: No impact of presenting information
itself.
‘ SUMMARY ‘

Following a detailed update to the November meeting of the Havering Health
Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Committee, the Clinical Commissioning Group agreed
to provide further updates on the progress of the community phlebotomy service pilot
in Barking and Dagenham, Havering and Redbridge.

‘ RECOMMENDATIONS ‘

That the Sub-Committee notes the contents of the report and the progress of
community phlebotomy pilot to date.

Page 19



Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Committee, 14 March 2022

REPORT DETAIL

As we move toward the end of the BHR phlebotomy pilot (June 2022), the Executive
Phlebotomy Steering Group will meet in March for a detailed phlebotomy pilot review
session to look at successes and learning to date.

Sites and capacity

In our continued bid to make booking an appointment as convenient as possible for our
patients, a number of our sites are offering Saturday and Sunday services, A full list of
community and GP phlebotomy services (23 in total) can be found on the CCG website at
https://northeastlondonccg.nhs.uk/your-health/blood-tests/. Information available includes
booking details and opening hours, and our published list is attached to this report.

In Havering, blood tests are available at Cranham Health, EIm Park Clinic, Harold Hill
Health Centre and Raphael House in Romford.

Current data
22,687 blood tests were carried out across community and GP sites across BHR in
January 2021.

e 91.33% of appointments were carried out within 1 week from the date of booking.

o 7.2%o0f appointments were carried out within 2 weeks from the date of booking.

o 1.47% of appointments were carried out between 2 and 4 weeks from date of
booking (patient choice).

e We are pleased to report that we continue to see a decrease in numbers of those
not attending their appointments (from around 15% one year ago to around 6% in
recent months).

e There continues to be same day availability for a blood test at the majority of
NELFT sites.

Patient survey results
Patients continue to pass on their feedback via our survey, with over 95% patients feeding
back a good experience in January 2022.

We continue to learn from these responses in order to shape the service into one that best
meets the needs of the local communities we serve.

Engagement

o As explained, we have developed a patient survey which can be completed online
via a text and email link once the appointment has finished.
GP sites have now been added to this survey.

e The survey is now fully 
[...]
s
https://www.bhrhospitals.nhs.uk/blood-tests

This page is intentionally left blank



Y12 A NHS : ; :

NHS Foundation Trust Barking, Haverm_g anc_d Redbrl_dge INHS|
. . University Hospitals

est care by the best people

NHS Trust
Where to go to have a blood test
Updated to reflect new pilot scheme w/c 28 June 2021

A pilot community blood testing service began w/c 28 June 2021 in Barking and Dagenham, Havering and Redbridge. It aims to continue to
improve access to phlebotomy services across BHR, reduce waiting times and ensure urgent tests can be booked for the same or next day.

Blood tests will be also be available at weekends at some sites. The target is for all patients to be able to have their blood test within seven days.
All bookings and cancellations can be made online or by phone.

The pilot service is being developed by NEL CCG, North East London Foundation Trust (NELFT), Barking, Havering and Redbridge University

Hospitals NHS Trust (BHRUT) and primary care providers, who have worked together to ensure that phlebotomy services meet the needs of
local people throughout the pandemic.

Ittyou have any comments or queries about this pilot, please email nelondon.bhrphlebotomyservice.nelccg@nhs.net

e There are currently no walk-in services available for Barking and Dagenham, Havering or Redbridge patients — all blood tests must be
booked in advance.

Blood tests for children under 12 (under 16s with LD) are carried out by appointment only by the BHRUT Children’s Outpatient
department.

e Always take your paper blood test form to your appointment as this is needed to process your blood test. If you have a blood test
form from BHRUT, this can also be used at community sites.

ez obe

Please note that this information is updated regularly and subject to change.
Updated 17.11.21


mailto:nelondon.bhrphlebotomyservice.nelccg@nhs.net

YEN 2 ANHS

NHS Foundation Trust

Best care by the best people

Barking and Dagenham

Barking, Havering and Redbridge INHS |

Uni
[...]
ury Group Practice

TS abed

Monday - Friday

8AM — 4PM

Appointments available to patients
across BHR and registered outside of
this practice.

Newbury Park Health Centre, 40 Perrymans Farm Rd, llford 1G2 7LE
Appointment only

Book via: https://10to8.com/book/nelftbookabloodtest/

Telephone number: 0300 300 1704 / 0300 555 1045 (Lines open 8AM - 4PM)
Telephone lines can get very busy and it is recommended that patients book
online.

Whipps Cross Hospital

Barts Health patients only

Blood test appointments for children
between 1-years-old and 9-years-old

are available at Whipps Cross Hospital.

Please select the children’s blood test
option when booking your appointment
online.

Leytonstone E11, Area 1 Outpatients

Please note: the majority of the appointments at Whipps Cross are for hospital
patients attending hospital clinics, if you are a GP patient please select the adult
GP option when booking.

Book via: https://www.swiftqueue.co.uk/bartshealth.php

Telephone number: 020 8539 5522 (Barts Health hospitals main switchboard)

Blood test appointments for children under 12 months old: 07546 655 797
(paediatric team on the Medical Day Unit, Acorn ward)

Please note that this information is updated regularly and subject to change.

Updated 17.11.21



https://10to8.com/book/nelftbookabloodtest/
https://10to8.com/book/nelftbookabloodtest/
https://www.swiftqueue.co.uk/bartshealth.php

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 5

Havering

LONDON BOROUGH

HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE,
16 MARCH 2022

Subject Heading: Update on St George’s Health and
Wellbeing Hub
Report Author and contact details: Keith Flaxman, Programme Director —

St George’s Redevelopment
Programme, NEL CCG

Policy context: The Health and Wellbeing Hub is a key
service development and has therefore
been a subject of scrutiny for the sub-
committee

Financial summary: No impact of presenting information
itself.

‘ SUMMARY ‘

This report provides the committee with an update on the work to deliver the
redevelopment of the former St George’s Hospital site to create an integrated Health
and Wellbeing Hub.

‘ RECOMMENDATIONS ‘

That the Sub-Committee notes the contents of the report and the progress of St
George’s Health and Wellbeing Hub redevelopment.

Page 33



Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Committee, 16 March 2022

REPORT DETAIL

Update on the engagement with public and stakeholders

Creating a health and wellbeing hub at the St George’s Hospital site is at the heart of
integrated health and care services in North East London (NEL). Since the early days of
planning for new healthcare services on the site, NHS partners have kept a commitment to
ensure local stakeholders and residents are kept informed about our proposals and
progress.

Significant engagement has already taken place with key local stakeholders and with local
residents and patients over the last ten years, which has helped to shape our plans and
ensure our stakeholders understand how the new centre will benefit them and the
communities they represent.

North East London CCG conducted a 12-week engagement on proposals for the
integrated Health and Wellbeing Hub on the former St George’s Hospital site in
Hornchurch in the London Borough of Havering. This engagement started on 22
November 2021 and closed on 13 February 2022.

Methodology

The CCG wrote to a range of stakeholders with an explanation of the proposal and
information on how local people in all three boroughs in BHR (Barking and Dagenham,
Havering and Redbridge) could respond. Six online engagement sessions were held
during the 12-week period.

A questionnaire was available on the NEL CCG website and printed copies were also
distributed to GP practices in Havering. The CCG also gave presentations to the Outer
North East London Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee (ONEL JHOSC) and at a
special meeting of the Havering Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee (HOSC). The
CCG received one request for a printed c
[...]
eliver the new health hub in South
Havering, allowing us to achieve excellence in integrated health and care for local people.

Next steps

A report outlining how feedback will be addressed in the more detailed proposals for the
Health and Wellbeing Hub will be submitted to the March meeting of the St George’s
Redevelopment Project Board and then will be published on the NEL CCG website. We
will share this report with the Havering Health Scrutiny Sub-Committee and other
stakeholders.

Procurement of the construction contractor has started and the project remains on track for
opening the new hub by March 2024.

IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS

Financial implications and risks: None of this covering report.

Legal implications and risks: None of this covering report.

Human Resources implications and risks: None of this covering report.
Equalities implications and risks: None of this covering report.

Environmental and Climate Change implications and risks: None of this
covering report.

BACKGROUND PAPERS

None

Page 36



	Agenda
	3 TRANSFORMATION BOARDS
	Transformation Boards - Appendix

	4 BLOOD TEST TURNAROUND TIMES
	Blood testing - appendix

	5 ST GEORGE'S HOSPITAL UPDATE



Minutes of the meeting


1M 

 

 
NOTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE 
Remote Meeting 

16 March 2022 (7.05  - 7.28 pm) 
 
 
Present: 
Councillors Nisha Patel (Chairman), Philippa Crowder (via Zoom) 
 
Officers present (via Zoom): 
Ian Buckmaster, Healthwatch Havering 
Steve Rubery, North East London Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) 
Tracy Rubery, NHS 
Keith Flaxman,NHS 
Melissa Hoskins, CCG 
Mark Ansell, Havering Council 
Hanh Xuan Tang, NHS 
 

 
 
31 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT  OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS  
 
There were no apologies received. 
 

32 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

33 TRANSFORMATION BOARDS  
 
The Barking & Dagenham, Havering and Redbridge (BHR) Transformation 
Boards 21/22 Key Progress and Achievements to Date report was 
presented to the Integrated Care Partnership Board (ICPB) in November 
2021. The ICPB had requested that the report was presented and shared at 
local Borough Overview and Scrutiny Committees for information. 
 
The report provided an update on the progress made during 21/22 so far by 
each of the Transformation Boards against their priorities, and the impact of 
the Transformational changes made to date. 
 
The report and update was noted by the Sub Committee. 
 

34 BLOOD TEST TURNAROUND TIMES  
 
Following a detailed update to the November meeting of the Havering 
Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Committee, the Clinical Commissioning 
Group agreed to provide further updates on the progress of the community 



Health Overview & Scrutiny Sub-
Committee, 16 March 2022 

 

2M 

 

phlebotomy service pilot in Barking and Dagenham, Havering and 
Redbridge.  
 
It was to be noted that the BHR phlebotomy pilot would end in June 2022 
therefore the Executive Phlebotomy Steering Group would meet in March 
for a detailed phlebotomy pilot review session to look at successes and 
learning to date. 
 
Officers explained that In Havering, blood tests were available at Cranham 
Health, Elm Park Clinic, Harold Hill Health Centre and Raphael House in 
Romford and according to current data 22,687 blood tests were carried out 
across community and GP sites across BHR in January 2021. 
 
The Sub Committee noted the report and the progress of community 
phlebotomy pilot. 
 

35 ST GEORGE'S HOSPITAL UPDATE  
 
The report provided the Sub Committee with an update on the on- going 
work that would deliver the redevelopment of the former St George’s 
Hospital site to create an integrated Health and Wellbeing Hub. 
 
It was explained that significant engagement has already taken place with 
key local stakeholders and with local residents and patients over the last ten 
years, which had helped to shape the plans and ensure that stakeholders 
understood how the new centre would benefit them and the communities 
they represented.  
 

Furthermore, North East London CCG conducted a 12-week engagement 
on proposals for the integrated Health and Wellbeing Hub on the former St 
George’s Hospital site in Hornchurch in the London Borough of Havering. 
This engagement started on 22 November 2021 and closed on 13 February 
2022. 
 
The Sub Committee noted the report and the progress of St George’s 
Health and Wellbeing Hub redevelopment. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


